

No. 24-5460

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY L. FIELDS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals

COLORADO'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

SHANNON WELLS STEVENSON
Solicitor General

JILLIAN J. PRICE
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JESSICA E. ROSS
CHRISTOPHER J.L. DIEDRICH
Senior Assistant Attorneys
General

CATA CUNEO
Assistant Attorney General Fellow

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Jillian.Price@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. The Court Should Not Grant, Vacate, and Remand. 7

 A. There is no reasonable probability petitioner would prevail on remand. 8

 B. Even if petitioner could prevail on remand, the equities in this case weigh against remand. 11

II. Plenary Review is unwarranted..... 13

 A. This case presents a poor vehicle for addressing *Erlinger’s* application to state-law recidivist schemes..... 13

 B. State courts should be permitted to consider *Erlinger’s* application to their laws in the first instance..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re: People v. Andrew Gregg</i> , Case No. 2024SA272	16
<i>Jeffrey v. District Court</i> , 626 P.2d 631 (Colo. 1981)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	7, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 218 N.Y.S.3d 519 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2024).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Chambers</i> , 900 P.2d 1249 (Colo. App. 1994)	14
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 967 P.2d 166 (Colo. App. 1997)	3, 10
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 216 N.Y.S.3d 518 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2024).....	17
<i>People v. Nunn</i> , 148 P.3d 222 (Colo. App. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , --- N.Y.S. 3d ---, 2024 WL 4596717 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 28, 2024)	17
<i>People v. Session</i> , 480 P.3d 747 (Colo. App. 2020).....	6
<i>People v. Wandel</i> , 713 P.2d 398 (Colo. App. 1985).....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 552 P.3d 803 (Wash. Ct. App. 2024).....	17
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2024 WL 4896871 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 27, 2024).....	17
<i>State v. Porter</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2024 WL 4846422 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2024).....	17
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	11

<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 4864338 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 2024)	9
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 454 P.3d 191 (Colo. 2019)	3
Statutes	
§ 16-13-101(2), C.R.S. (1994)	3
§ 16-13-101(2.5), C.R.S. (1994)	5
§ 16-13-103(2), C.R.S. (1994)	3
§ 16-13-103(4), C.R.S. (1994)	3
§ 16-13-103, C.R.S. (1994)	14
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S. (2017)	2
§ 18-1.3-801(2)(a)(1)(I)(A), C.R.S. (2017)	3
§ 18-1.3-801(2.5), C.R.S. (2024)	5
§ 18-1.3-803(2), C.R.S. (2024)	3
§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S. (2024)	14
§ 18-3-302(3), C.R.S. (1994)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3771 (2024)	12
